UNOFFICIAL Cp

Recording Requested by/
After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

IIIIMMM!ﬂ(ﬂllllllllllmf |

Doc#: 1307410143 Fee:
Karen A. Yarbrough RHSP Fee:$$ig).%gloo

Cook County Recorder of Deads
Date: 08/15/2013 12:51 PM Pg: 1of17

This document was prepared by
Home Retention Services, Inc.,
Modifications Department

9700 Bissonnet Street

Suitz 1500

Huusion, TX 77038

1.855.F64 3124

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMCNT

Order 1D; 8797385
Loan Number: 196922457
Borrower: DELORES JORDAN

Original Loan Amount: $142,759.00
Original Mortgage Date: 02/18/2009

{_egal Description: See Exhibit ‘A’
Recording Reference: See Exhibit 'B'

Project ID: 274862




- 1307419143 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Record.ne Pequested by
Bank of Auneiica, N.A.
WHEN RECORLOED MAIL TO:

Bank of America, MA.

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 675
Pittsburgh, PA 12222

DoclD#; 085196922457710FA

This document was prepared by Daiik of America, N.A.

See Exhibit B for assignments of reccrd if applicable
Space Above for Recorder's Use

LOAN MODIFICATICN AGREEMENT

Borrower (‘I"y: DELORES JORDAN *
Original Lender/Beneficiary Lender or Servicer (“Lender”). Baiik-of America, N.A.

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgaz=") and Note
(“Note”): 21st day of January, 2009

FHA Loan Number: 1374840852703

Property Address (“Property”) (See Exhibit A for Legal Description if applicable}: /1 168
ARTESIAN AVE, CHICAGO, IL 60628

important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that the
Lender provide you with information designed to help you understand the modified
mortgage and partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender is required
to provide you with clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs,
and risks of the modified mortgage in a timely manner to enable the Borrower to make
informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it carefuily.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects and if i

000011111 JORDAN

g

610 196922457 MOD 001 002




1307419143 Page: 3 of 17

ﬁ; UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-2L0-91£120°/5¥Z2696 | '889E8 041 25PE000!




UNOFFICIAL COPY

1307419143 Page: 4 of 17

have satisfied all of the preconditions set forth in Section 2, then this Loan Modification
Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the
Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Morigage. The Mortgage and Note together,
as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.”
Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined shall have the
meanings set forth in the Mortgage and/or Note, as applicable.

1. My Representations. | certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A

| am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default
under the Loan Documents, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or
acaass to sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly morigage
pavments due under the Loan Documents now or in the near future;
I'live in-the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not
been condamned;

There has teen no change in the ownership of the Property since |
signed the Loan Documents;

| have provided dacumentation for all income that | receive (and |
understand that | an1410t required to disclose child support or afimony
unless | chose to reiy on such income when requesting to qualify for the
FHA-Home Affordable Modifization Program (“Program”));

Under penalty of perjury, tia* all documents and information | have
provided to Lender in contiesion with this Agreement, including the
documents and information regarzing my eligibility for the Program, are
true and correct; and

| have made all payments required ur:ger a trial period plan, as required
under the Program.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | v.derstand,
acknowledge, and agree that:

A

If prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Sectior 3), the
Lender determines that any of my representations in Section 1 ate no
longer true and correct, the Loan Documents will not be modified &nd
this Agreement will not be valid. In that event, the Lender wili have all
of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents; and

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred.

The Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any modification of
the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements under




1307419143 Page: 50f17 ...

z UNOFFICIAL COPY

e
fek

0-2L0-91€120°LS¥TZ6961 '889€8 047e57E£000i




1307419143 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this Agreement.

The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been
met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on February 1,
2011 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and all due and unpaid late charges will
be waived.

£.. The new Maturity Date will be: January 1, 2041.

E. Toz.new principal balance of my Note will be $108,268.55 (the “New
Principa! Calance™).

C. interest Rate' | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the
order of Lender 1 erest will be charged on the New Principal Balance at the
yearly rate of 4.750%; L=ginning January 1, 2011, both before and after any
default described in ihs Mate. The yearly rate of 4.750% will remain in effect
until principal and interect i@ paid in full. Notwithstanding any provisions to the
contrary in the Loan Docunie:z, the interest rate wilt remain fixed until ali of the
obligations due under the Loan Ducuments are paid in full.

D. Monthly Payments: Borrower promises to make monthly payments of
$823.91 (each a “Monthly Payment”), whizh includes principal and interest in
the amount of $564.78, plus any amounis .e5uired for escrow, which are
currently $259.13 and may vary under the terris of the Mortgage, beginning
on May 1, 2012, and continuing on the first day of zach month thereafter
until all of the obligations due under the Note anu viortgage are paid in full.

E. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the L.oan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement.

F. | also understand there may be some risks to entering into this' Aaraement
and that these risks include things such as:
- | need to remember that there are additional amounts due as s@tad in
the Partial Claim so that | am not surprised:
-- When | come to the end of the loan term and | still owe more (3
balloon payment); or,
-- At any time when | try to payoff, sell or refinance my home and it is,
or may be, more difficult to do these things because | owe the amount
in the Partial Claim.




- 1307419143 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-210-91€120°'/51226961 ‘889€8 04£25+E000




—— -——=—1307419143 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

-- | need to remember that the partial claim is a junior {second) lien on my
property and that this may make it more difficult in the future for me to get
additional subordinate lien financing because some lenders may not want
to be in a third lien position.

-- | need to remember that if my loan has an adjustable interest rate
feature, meaning the interest rate can go up and down based on changes
in an Index, my modified loan will have a fixed interest rate which will not
go up and down. This means that my new fixed interest rate at some
point might be higher than it would be if my loan did not convert from an
adjustable interest rate to a fixed interest rate [oan.

4. Adaitional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A. That al-persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representaiiva(s) have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or
co-borrower 15 deceased; (i) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in
which event the cpeuse who no fonger has an interest in the Property need
not sign this Agreemant (although the non-signing spouse may continue to
be held liable for the-okugation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the
Lender has waived this reguirement in writing.

B. That this Agreement shali-supersede the terms of any modification,
forbearance, trial period plan or wariout plan that | entered into with Lender
prior to the date of this Agreement.

C. That I will comply, except to the extent tha. modified by this Agreement, with
ali covenants, agreements, and requiremients of Loan Documents, including
without limitation my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impoungas, and all other similar
obligations, the amount of which may change pericaically in accordance with
the terms of my Loan Documents.

D. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and
confirmed.

E. That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as cypizsssly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; that nouiig in
this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and, except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, and will comply
with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this
Agreement.

F. That | will cooperate fully with Lender in cbtaining any title endorsement(s),
or similar titie insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by the Lender’s procedures andfor the Program to




e 1307419143 Page: 9 of 17

0-Z2L0-9LE120'L5226961 '889€8 0#PSH#E000I




— 1307419143 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien position and is fully enforceable. | further acknowledge and agree that
the terms of this Agreement will not become effective and the Agreement
will be null and void if the Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s)
on or prior to the Modification Effective Date.

. That | will execute such other documents as may he reasonably necessary
to: (i) consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; and/or (i)
correct the terms and conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected
after execution of this Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement’). | understand
that if a Corrected Agreement is provided to me, this Agreement will be void
and of no legal effect. If 1 elect not to sign a Corrected Agreement, the
‘#ums of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect,
sucrarms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible
for ainedification under the Program.

. That Lendai will collect and record, as applicable, personal information
about me,“ipciuding, but not iimited to, my name, address, telephone
number, social ‘security number, credit score, income, payment history,
government motiitaring information, and information about account balances
and activity {collectivaty-refered to as “Personal Information”). In addition, |
understand and conseni ;0 the disclosure of my Personal Information and
the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to: (a) any
investor, insurer, guarantor ‘or cervicer that owns, insures, guarantees or
services my first lien or subordirats lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (b)
companies that perform support srrvises for the Program;, and (c) any HUD
certified housing counselor.

| agree that if any document related o tha Loan Documents and/or this
Agresment is lost, misplaced, or is otherwise inicsing, | will comply with the
Lender's request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender
any documentation the Lender deems ‘recassary (‘Replacement
Documents™). | agree to deliver the Replacement Uscurnents within ten (10)
days after | receive the Lender's written request for such renlacement.




1307419143 Page: 11 of 17 __

@ UNOFFICIAL COPY

4 ﬁ' :‘].;‘! . T

0-Z2LO-91ELZ0'LSET6961 '289E8 0RCELPE000!




1307419143 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THsAA DAY OF VAR A - 1 2012

BY

mw.mL 2-0a49. @v Y

Witness Sighature Date Witness Signature Date

_yxx)LKauA\i_.___ TUH At

Wit ass Printed Name Witness Printed Name
222301 X 2~ 2L~ 20) 2

Witness Date Witness Date

//

,»-_..--—-"'""‘-"-

ELORES JORUAN

(ALL SIGNATURES MllST BE ACKNOWLEDGED)
State of L1 L&, County of On thigz day of ]ﬁﬁwg S
efore me the undersigned, a Notary Pu slic in and for said State, personally
appeared DELORES JORDAN known to me, o proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence 1o be the person(s) whose name(s) is/ars subscribed to the foregoing
instrument and.acknowledged that ___ <M. & __ execuied the same.

Witn y hand and official seal.

Notary Signature

L "OFFICIAL SEA Notary Public Printed Name Place Secl Here

p
A.SAILER
' JAMES A S mei Public Commission Expiration Date

' NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF IL|
M! Commission Einres 1 1!22/201%

_.n."m‘-. oty




1307419143 Page: 13 of 17

gz UNOFFICIAL COPY

ARy
WorlE A W 1Y
< -

0-2LO-91€120'L5V2Z696 1 '889E8 04O O¥E000!




1307419143 Page: 14 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP

By: Stewart ender ervices, Inc., jts-attorney in fact \
U
Rl ¥ l __/
Ardriz Brown, A.V.P., Stewart Lender Services, Inc. Date

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On February 12, 2013 before me, Casey Human Mowary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,
personally appeared Andria Brown, A.V.P., Stewart Lencer Services, Inc. personally known to
me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the withi fastrument and acknowledged that
she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that ky per signature on the instrument
the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, exectea the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

o, CASEY HUMAN
A% Notary Public, State of Texas
fof My Commigsion Expires
‘j July 14, 2016

Signature

o,
L%

U : g

Casey Human

Y
e

'm?rn\

My commission expires: July 16, 2016

Signatures continue on the following page




1307419143 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE

THIS SECTION 1S FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (MERS), as Nominee for Bank of America, N.A., for

er to BAC Home Loans Servicing,a)

Date

as sucgessor by

Andria Brow?, Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF HARRIS

On February 12, 2013 before me, Casey Human Ngrary Public-Stewart Lender Services, Inc.,
personally appeared Andria Brown, Vice President of Morigz.ae Electronic Registration Systems,
Inc. (MERS).as Nominee for Bank_of America, N.A., for itseif or as successor by merger to BAC
Home Loans Servicing, LP, personally known to me to be the persor whose name is subscribed

to the within instrument and acknowledged that she executedihe same in her authorized
capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or entity pon behalf of which
the persan acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

SN Pl CASEY HUMAN
%% ‘Q‘* Notary Putlic, $tate of Texas
; My Cammission Expires

July 16, 20146

Signature

My commission expires: July 16, 2016




1307419143 Page: 16 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number: 196922457

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 6 IN BLOCK 2 IN COBE AND McKINNON'S 63RD STREET SUBDIVISION OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 38
NORTH, RAMNGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

FOR INFORMATION ONLY:( 1¢-13-422-023
6116 SOUTH ARTESIAN AVENUE, CHICAGO (L 60629




1307419143 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Recording Requested by/After Recording Return To:

Stewart Lender Services

Attn: Modification Recordation
9700 Bissonnet Street, Suite 1500
Houston, TX 77036

Order ID: 8797385 Project ID: 274862
Loan Number: 196922457

EXHIBIT B

Borrower Name: DELORES JOREAN
Property Address: 6116 S ARTESIAN AVVE, CHICAGO, IL 60629

This Modification Agreement amends and supplsments that certain Mortgage/Deed of Trust (the Security
Instrument) recorded on 02/17/2009 as Insirrnent/Document Number: 0904847043, and/or Book/Liber
Number: N/A at Page Number: N/A in the real recoras of COOK County, State of Il

Additional County Requirements:
Original Loan Amount: $142,759.00
Original Mortgage Date: 02/18/2009
PIN Tax IDAS =\ . G2z 823,

2 =

T T




